

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS,
LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, State
of Oregon,

Defendant-Respondent.

Tax Court Nos. 5236, 5269, 5291

SC S067283

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Oregon Tax Court
The Honorable Robert T. Manicke, Judge

Continued...

1/21

CYNTHIA M. FRASER #872243
DANIEL L. KEPPLER #923537
Foster Garvey PC
121 SW Morrison Street, 11th Flr.
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 228-3939
Email: cynthia.fraser@foster.com
dan.keppler@foster.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

PER A. RAMFJORD
Stoel Rives LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: (503) 294-9257
Email: per.ramfjord@stoel.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
MARILYN J. HARBUR #802517
Assistant Attorney General
JORDAN R. SILK #105031
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 947-4485
Email:
marilyn.harbur@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Question Presented	1
Summary of Argument	2
ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	4
The Tax Court did not conclude that the “property” subject to central assessment is the value of the company itself to shareholders. The Tax Court correctly concluded that in this case the value of Level 3’s assessable property was properly determined through use of a stock and debt (market) indicator reconciled with income and other approaches to the value of that property.	4
A. Preservation.....	4
B. Standard of Review	4
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Tax Court determined the value of Level 3’s tangible and intangible property based on evidence of the value of Level 3’s business property as a going concern.....	4
B. The value of a company’s property indicated by a stock and debt approach may be used to value the company’s tangible and intangible property.	10
1. The text of the central assessment statutes charges the department with assessing the property as it is used in the operating business, which allows it to consider the stock and debt indicator among other valuation approaches.....	11
2. Context and legislative history confirm that, in assessing the value of a company’s property, the department and the Tax Court may consider the stock and debt approach.	16
C. Level 3’s contrary arguments misunderstand the difference between what is assessed and how it is valued.....	20
1. Using the stock and debt value of a company as an indicator of the value of its property does not assess attributes not related to the company’s property.	20
2. The income approaches used by the department’s	

appraiser do not value property not in existence on the assessment date.....	22
3. This court’s decisions do not prohibit use of a company’s stock and debt value as an indicator of the value of its property.....	23
D. The Tax Court correctly applied the governing principles in determining the value of Level 3’s property.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX	
Western States Association of Tax Administrators (WSATA) Appraisal Handbook -August 2009.....	App-1-86
SUPPLEMENTAL EXCERPT OF RECORD	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Adams Exp. Co. v. Ohio State Auditor</i> , 166 US 185, 17 S Ct 604, 41 L Ed 965 (1897)	17, 20
<i>Boise Cascade v. Department of Revenue</i> , 12 OTR 263 (1991)	11
<i>Burlington Northern v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 291 Or 729, 635 P2d 347 (1981).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Cleveland Railway Co. v. Backus</i> , 154 U.S. 439, 14 S Ct 1122, 41 L Ed 683 (1984)	30
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 356 Or 282, 337 P3d 768 (2014).....	16, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29
<i>Delta Air Lines v. Department of Revenue</i> , 328 Or 596, 984 P2d 836 (1999).....	6, 14, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 364 Or 254, 434 P3d 379 (2019).....	5, 14, 21
<i>Goodwin v. Kingsman Plastering, Inc.</i> , 359 Or 694, 375 P3d 463 (2016).....	11
<i>Halperin v. Pitts</i> , 352 Or 482, 287 P3d 1069 (2012).....	11

<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Benton County Assessor</i> , 357 Or 598, 356 P3d 70 (2015)	4
<i>O & C.R.R. Co. v. Jackson County</i> , 38 Or 589, 65 P 307 (1901), <i>modified on recons</i> , 38 Or 589 (1901)	18, 21
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 295 Or 47, 664 P2d 401 (1983)	15, 29, 30, 31
<i>Sanford v. Poe</i> , 165 US 194, 17 S Ct 305, 41 L Ed 683 (1897)	17
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009)	11
<i>State v. Kurtz</i> , 350 Or 65, 249 P3d 1271 (2011)	13
<i>Taylor v. Secor</i> , 92 US 575, 602-03 (1875)	17
<i>Work v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 363 Or 745, 429 P3d 375 (2018)	16

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Lord’s Oregon Laws, title XXVIII, ch VI, § 3614 to 3660	16
Lord’s Oregon Laws, title XXVIII, ch VI, § 3623	16
ORS 305.445	4
ORS 308.205(1)	6, 13
ORS 308.205(2)	6
ORS 308.215(1)	5
ORS 308.505(14)	1, 3, 5, 7, 12, 13, 20, 21
ORS 308.505(14)(a)	13
ORS 308.505(14)(c)	31
ORS 308.505(14)(c)(B)	31
ORS 308.510(1)	29
ORS 308.515	1, 12
ORS 308.515(1)(h)	5, 12

ORS 308.515(14)(c)(B)15
 ORS 308.555 1, 5, 13, 19

Administrative Rules

OAR 150-308-0690 1, 2, 6, 7

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....23
 Bonbright, *2 The Valuation of Property*21
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1981)23
